

JUL 29 1999

CLERK

No. 98-1036

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 1998

STATE OF ILLINOIS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM WARDLOW,  
aka SAM WARDLOW,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF OHIO,  
ALABAMA, COLORADO, DELAWARE, HAWAII,  
IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MINNESOTA,  
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH  
CAROLINA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH  
DAKOTA AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

**BETTY D. MONTGOMERY**

Attorney General of Ohio

**EDWARD B. FOLEY**

State Solicitor

**ROBERT C. MAIER\***

**ALEJANDRO ALMAGUER**

Assistant Solicitors

*\*Counsel of Record*

30 East Broad Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3428

(614) 466-8980

**Counsel for *Amici* States**

Library of Congress  
Law Library

BILL PRYOR  
 Attorney General  
 State of Alabama

KEN SALAZAR  
 Attorney General  
 State of Colorado

M. JANE BRADY  
 Attorney General  
 State of Delaware

THOMAS R. KELLER  
 Acting Attorney General  
 State of Hawaii

ALAN G. LANCE  
 Attorney General  
 State of Idaho

CARLA J. STOVALL  
 Attorney General  
 State of Kansas

RICHARD P. IEYOUNG  
 Attorney General  
 State of Louisiana

MIKE HATCH  
 Attorney General  
 State of Minnesota

MICHAEL C. MOORE  
 Attorney General  
 State of Mississippi

DON STENBERG  
 Attorney General  
 State of Nebraska

FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA  
 Attorney General  
 State of Nevada

MICHAEL P. EASLEY  
 Attorney General  
 State of North Carolina

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON  
 Attorney General  
 State of Oklahoma

CHARLES M. CONDON  
 Attorney General  
 State of South Carolina

MARK L. BARNETT  
 Attorney General  
 State of South Dakota

MARK L. EARLEY  
 Attorney General  
 Commonwealth of Virginia

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. In A High Crime Area, A Person's Flight Upon Sight Of A Police Officer Arouses Reasonable Suspicion And Justifies A <i>Terry</i> Stop .....	2
II. Police Inquiry Into Suspicious Circumstances, Which Include Fleeing Upon Seeing The Police, Is Fully Consistent With 'The Concept Of Ordered Liberty,' And Accordingly A Person Who Takes Flight Has No Fundamental Right To Free .....	8
III. The Fourth Amendment Should Not Be Read To Create A Special Privilege To Engage In Suspicious Conduct Such As Flight, Because No Such Privileges Are Necessary To Protect Fourth Amendment Privacy And Security Interests .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE		
<b>Cases</b>		<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> ,	
		367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	8
		<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> ,	
		517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	7
		<i>Sibron v. New York</i>	
		392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	12
		<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> ,	
		392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	passim
		<i>United States v. Cortez</i> ,	
		449 U.S. 441 (1981) .....	7
		<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> ,	
		446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	3,4,13
		<i>United States v. Sokolow</i>	
		490 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	7,12
		<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i>	
		514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	6
		<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> ,	
		338 U.S. 25 (1949) .....	8
		<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> ,	
		371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	4,6,12
		<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i>	
		119 S.Ct. 1297 (1999) .....	6
		<i>Alberty v. United States</i> ,	
		162 U.S. 499 (1896) .....	5,6
		<i>Allen v. United States</i> ,	
		164 U.S. 492 (1896) .....	5
		<i>Brown v. Texas</i> ,	
		443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	1
		<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> ,	
		499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	5
		<i>Chicago v. Morales</i>	
		687 N.E.2d 53 (1997)	
		<i>aff'd</i> . 67 U.S.L.W. 4415,	
		119 S.Ct. 1849 (June 10, 1999) .....	10
		<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> ,	
		379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	10
		<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> ,	
		312 U.S. 569 (1941) .....	10
		<i>Florida v. Royer</i> ,	
		460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	2,4
		<i>Hickory v. United States</i> ,	
		160 U.S. 408 (1896) .....	5

**Other Authorities**

C. Hobson, Flight and Terry: <i>Providing the Necessary Bright Line</i> , 3 Md. J. Contemp. Legal Issues 119 (1992) .....	5
4 W. LaFave, Search and Seizure: <i>A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (1996) .....	5
D. Livingston, Police Discretion and the Quality of Life in Public Places: <i>Courts, Communities and the New Policing</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 551 (1997) .....	10
2 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (Chadbourne rev. 1979) .....	5
